
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, 
please contact the office of the City Clerk (951) 694-6444. Notification 48 hours prior to a meeting will enable the City 
to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to that meeting [28 CFR 35 .102.35.104 ADA Title II].

AGENDA

TEMECULA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
41000 MAIN STREET

TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA
JULY 22, 2025 - 3:00 PM

CLOSED SESSION - 2:30 PM

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS. The City Council will meet in closed 
session pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8 regarding the acquisition of a permanent 
easement that is approximately 1.25 acres in size for public use, namely for retaining wall purposes, 
slope stabilization and erosion control, drainage, access, maintenance and all uses necessary or 
convenient thereto (“Subject Easement”) in connection with the proposed PW23-02 Ynez Road 
Improvements Phase I Project (“Project”).  The negotiators for the City are Ron Moreno, Emalee 
Manning, and Anissa Sharp. The negotiators for the Subject Easement are set forth below. 

The acquisition of the permanent Subject Easement that is approximately 1.25 acres (54,235 square feet) 
in size for retaining wall purposes, slope stabilization and erosion control, drainage, access, maintenance 
and all uses necessary or convenient thereto in connection with the construction of the Project on that 
certain vacant parcel located along the northeast side of Ynez Road between Rancho Vista Road and 
Tierra Vista Road in the City of Temecula, and identified as Riverside County Tax Assessor’s Parcel 
Numbers 944-290-015, 944-390-016, and 944-290-017. The negotiating parties are the City of 
Temecula and the property owners Don B. Norris and Karen R. Norris, Trustees of The Norris Family 
Trust, Dated January 18, 2019 or Successor Trustee Thereof; Edward Damian Amorosi, Trustee under 
The Amorosi Family Trust Dated July 25, 1988; Bruce A. Wittenberg, As Trustee of the Wittenberg 
Family Trust Dated September 21, 1990-SPH; Rosemary Liegler, As Trustee of the Liegler Family 
Trust, Survivor’s Trust, Dated April 2, 1987, as to an Undivided 1.5152% Interest;  Charles Arlington 
Russell and Marjorie Marie Russell, Trustees of The Charles Arlington Russell Revocable Trust under 
Agreement Dated May 2, 2013, an Undivided One-Half Interest and to Marjorie Marie Russell and 
Charles Arlington Russell, Trustees of The Marjorie Marie Russell Revocable Trust under Agreement 
Dated May 2, 2013, an Undivided One-Half Interest, as May Be Amended; Phillip William Tekunoff; 
Norman Yamauchi and Nora Yamauchi; Donald D. Kaiserman and Joyce S. Kaiserman; Humberto A. 
Galleno and Ana Galleno, Ttee F/T Galleno Family Tr Dtd 7-23-88. Under negotiations are price and 
terms of the acquisition of the Subject Easement.

CALL TO ORDER:  Mayor Brenden Kalfus

INVOCATION:  TBD

FLAG SALUTE:  Mayor Brenden Kalfus

Page 1



City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

ROLL CALL:  Alexander, Kalfus, Rahn, Schwank, Stewart

PRESENTATIONS (INTERNAL) - NONE

BOARD / COMMISSION REPORTS

Planning Commission

PUBLIC SAFETY REPORT

County of Riverside, Fire Department (CAL FIRE)

PUBLIC COMMENTS - NON-AGENDA ITEMS

A total of 30 minutes is provided for members of the public to address the City Council on matters not 
listed on the agenda. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person at 
the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order 
received. Still images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. 
Public comments may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must 
be received prior to the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to 
CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding 
Public Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

CITY COUNCIL REPORTS

Reports by the members of the City Council on matters not on the agenda will be made at this time. A 
total, not to exceed, ten minutes will be devoted to these reports.

CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and all will be enacted by one 
roll call vote. There will be no discussion of these items unless members of the City Council request 
specific items be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action. A total of 30 minutes is 
provided for members of the public to address the City Council on matters on the Consent Calendar. 
Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person at the meeting by 
submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order received. Still 
images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. Public comments 
may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must be received prior to 
the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. 
All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding Public Participation at Meetings 
adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

1. Waive Reading of Title and Text of All Ordinances and Resolutions Included in the Agenda

That the City Council waive the reading of the title and text of all 
ordinances and resolutions included in the agenda.

Recommendation:

Agenda ReportAttachments:

Page 2

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6156
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=105f9e9f-018b-419d-a8e4-6091123d3e12.docx


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

2. Approve Action Minutes of July 8, 2025

That the City Council approve the action minutes of July 8, 2025.Recommendation:

Action MinutesAttachments:

3. Approve List of Demands

That the City Council adopt a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA ALLOWING CERTAIN CLAIMS AND DEMANDS AS 
SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT A

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Resolution
List of Demands

Attachments:

4. Adopt Ordinance No. 2025-11 Approving Third Amendment to the Development Agreement By 
and Between the City of Temecula and Lennar Homes, Inc., a California Corporation and 
Winchester Hills I LLC, a California Limited Liability Company (Planning Application No. 
PA25-0016) (Second Reading)

That the City Council adopt an ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA AND LENNAR HOMES, INC., A CALIFORNIA 
CORPORATION AND WINCHESTER HILLS I LLC, A CALIFORNIA 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND MAKING A FINDING OF 
EXEMPTION UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY ACT (PLANNING APPLICATION NO. PA25-0016)

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Ordinance
Exhibit A - Third Amendment

Attachments:

5. Adopt Resolution to Establish the Amount of the Voter-Approved Measure C Annual Special 
Tax Levy for Fiscal Year 2025-26

That the City Council adopt a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO.

Recommendation:

Page 3

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6157
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a7f628e5-45d6-46fa-af73-757b81ce71f3.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6168
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8cab5ac1-38e0-4910-bcc0-d22d7683e56b.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fa850a0f-7694-46c3-908a-63faaf9c0a53.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=58a57f12-ffa0-4459-9b91-97ae8a7b572e.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6159
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4c81b1b-cce4-47a2-acc7-ce8c51eb81de.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5004f050-5381-4e98-9496-c611f5e945be.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bde4e615-4d49-4743-a5d2-3c302dc1d73e.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6177


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF THE SPECIAL 
TAX LEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 TO PROVIDE FOR 
RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAMS AND THE 
OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND SERVICING OF PUBLIC 
PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, MEDIAN 
LANDSCAPING, AND ARTERIAL STREET LIGHTS AND TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS  

Agenda Report
Resolution

Attachments:

6. Approve Sponsorship Agreement with Bike Temecula Valley for the Ride the Vines, Halloween 
Bike Ride and Holiday Bike Ride (At the Request of Subcommittee Members Alexander and 
Kalfus)

That the City Council approve a sponsorship agreement with Bike 
Temecula Valley for in-kind City support valued at $6,000, promotional 
services of $11,415 and $2,000 Economic Development funding.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

7. Approve Sponsorship Agreement with Inland Valley Business & Community Foundation dba 
TEDx for TEDx Temecula (At the Request of Subcommittee Members Alexander and Kalfus)

That the City Council approve a sponsorship agreement with Inland 
Valley Business & Community Foundation dba TEDx for in-kind City 
support valued at $3,000 and promotional services valued at $11,415.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

8. Approve Sponsorship Agreement with JDS Creative Academy for Digifest Temecula 2026 (At 
the Request of Subcommittee Members Alexander and Kalfus)

That the City Council approve a sponsorship agreement with JDS 
Creative Academy for in-kind City promotional services of $11,415.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

9. Approve Sponsorship Agreement with Michelle’s Place Cancer Resource Center for the Walk of 
Hope (At the Request of Subcommittee Members Alexander and Kalfus)

That the City Council approve a sponsorship agreement with Michelle’s 
Place Cancer Resource Center for in-kind City support valued at $7,750, 
promotional services of $11,415 and up to $5,000 Economic 

Recommendation:

Page 4

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2d56639-609e-48f6-b585-fe77c6764d72.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=61813e00-5873-4596-9a60-b5993a9445bf.doc
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6170
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=563410cf-5dbc-4aab-9602-16e5fd032cde.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbaabe6c-8374-4e18-8637-d9220dc026a6.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6171
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aabe673d-6240-4b1c-8e0d-efc4a27996bf.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e4841501-e730-4a26-8ca0-3f90840aef24.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6172
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=858b1987-cafc-42a4-932d-76d00ae7f83d.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a55b6f9d-dde4-4a79-bbbc-06e7c27e9b61.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6164


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

Development funding.

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

10. Approve Sponsorship Agreement with Valley of the Mist Quilters Guild for Old Town 
Temecula Outdoor Quilt Show (At the Request of Subcommittee Members Alexander and 
Kalfus)

That the City Council approve a sponsorship agreement with Valley of the 
Mist Quilters Guild for in-kind City support valued at $1,500, 
promotional services of $11,415 and $1,600 Economic Development 
funding.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

11. Award Construction Contract to Asad Holdings LLC DBA OrangeBlue General Contractors for 
Murrieta Creek Trail Solar Lights, PW21-13

That the City Council:

1. Award a construction contract to Asad Holdings LLC DBA 
OrangeBlue General Contractors, in the amount of $108,949 for the 
Murrieta Creek Trail Solar Lights Project, PW21-13; and

2. Authorize the City Manager to approve contract change orders up to 
25% of the contract amount, $27,237.25; and

3. Make a finding that the Murrieta Creek Trail Solar Lights, PW21-13 is 
exempt from Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) fees.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Contract
Project Description
Project Location Map
Bid Protest Letter - OrangeBlue
Determination Letter - City
Rebuttal Letter - Metrocell

Attachments:

12. Accept Improvements and File the Notice of Completion for the Murrieta Creek Improvements - 
Southside Parking Lot Reconfiguration, Dedicated and Known As Roger Epperson Parking Lot, 
PW15-07

That the City Council:

1. Accept the construction of the Murrieta Creek Improvements - 

Recommendation:

Page 5

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26aebe4a-88a5-4c86-914b-783a9ff77461.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ea4bca7d-53a7-4fde-b3d9-70a95a26446d.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6173
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0507a5d8-da0d-43eb-b8f6-168f18bb3f98.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f3bba502-c7af-42a8-a5fa-db75e791c51c.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6162
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=876ab29e-50b0-4047-8e00-08b214ac3f0e.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d05b1e8b-c0e9-4c66-b345-752e295838f0.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=42aad187-8680-4fd4-984a-de8dce7fa7c9.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e151e29f-b9ca-4aa1-a84a-44366ef3623c.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d0f027af-5b99-4240-b8ac-c94101adc816.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e2f12012-edee-488b-860d-51ba598a9911.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49b9f3f8-f6de-4977-a1d0-de7a8485a72c.doc
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6161


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

Southside Parking Lot Reconfiguration, PW15-07; and

2. Direct the City Clerk to file and record the Notice of Completion, 
release the Performance Bond, and accept a one-year Maintenance Bond 
in the amount of 10% of the final contract amount; and

3. Release the Labor and Materials Bond seven months after filing the 
Notice of Completion, if no liens have been filed.

Agenda Report
Notice of Completion
Contractor's Affidavit and Final Release
Maintenance Bond

Attachments:

RECESS CITY COUNCIL MEETING TO SCHEDULED MEETINGS OF THE TEMECULA 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE TEMECULA 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE TEMECULA HOUSING AUTHORITY, AND/OR THE 

TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY

Page 6

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a19063e-b075-48b5-92ad-d4dcf7912179.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8460f552-0beb-4a7f-b7c3-95039636aa74.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6ad589c-0dc8-4ee8-a3cf-1cfe6519270f.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65db81ae-71bf-4ed1-b01c-8fed04f2bf5b.pdf


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

TEMECULA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT MEETING

CALL TO ORDER:  President Zak Schwank

ROLL CALL:  Alexander, Kalfus, Rahn, Schwank, Stewart

CSD PUBLIC COMMENTS - NON-AGENDA ITEMS

A total of 30 minutes is provided for members of the public to address the Board of Directors on matters 
not listed on the agenda. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person 
at the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order 
received. Still images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. 
Public comments may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must 
be received prior to the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to 
CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding 
Public Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

CSD CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and all will be enacted by one 
roll call vote. There will be no discussion of these items unless members of the Community Services 
District request specific items be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action. A total of 30 
minutes is provided for members of the public to address the Board of Directors on items that appear on 
the Consent Calendar. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person at 
the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order 
received. Still images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. 
Public comments may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must 
be received prior to the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to 
CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding 
Public Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

13. Approve Action Minutes of July 8, 2025

That the Board of Directors approve the action minutes of July 8, 2025.Recommendation:

Action MinutesAttachments:

14. Approve Agreement with Balanced Bites Café, LLC for Concessionaire Services at Patricia H. 
Birdsall Sports Park, Sports Ranch at Sommers Bend, and Ronald Reagan Sports Park

That the Board of Directors approve an agreement with Balanced Bites 
Café, LLC for concessionaire services at Patricia H. Birdsall Sports Park, 
Sports Ranch at Sommers Bend, and Ronald Reagan Sports Park.

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Agreement

Attachments:

CSD PUBLIC HEARING

Page 7

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6158
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb35985f-1374-473d-96f6-d4053403a484.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6163
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc976a13-f086-4734-b74f-4d2af1f4b923.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e9e376c0-d4cc-4728-95f2-92b49be238bf.pdf


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

Any person may submit written comments to the Board of Directors before a public hearing or may 
appear and be heard in support of or in opposition to the approval of a project at the time of the hearing. 
If you challenge a project in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else 
raised at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk at or prior to the 
public hearing. For public hearings each speaker is limited to 5 minutes. Public comments may be made 
in person at the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk or by submitting an email to be 
included into the record. Email comments must be submitted to CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. 
Email comments on all matters, including those not on the agenda, must be received prior to the time 
the item is called for public comments. At public hearings involving land use matters, the property 
owner and/or applicant has the burden of proof and, therefore, shall be allowed 15 minutes for an initial 
presentation, and an additional 10 minutes for rebuttal by its development team following other 
comments on the matter. An appellant, other than the property owner and/or applicant, and the 
spokesperson for an organized group of residents residing within the noticed area of the property, which 
is the subject of the public hearing, shall be allowed 15 minutes to present the appellant’s position to the 
Board. The President may allow more time if required to provide due process for the property owner, 
applicant or appellant. All other members of the public may speak during the public hearing for a 
maximum period of 5 minutes each. Deferral of one speaker’s time to another is not permitted. In the 
event of a large number of speakers, the President may reduce the maximum time limit for members of 
the public to speak. All public participation is governed by the Council Policy regarding Public 
Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

15. Approve Temecula Community Services District Proposed Rates and Charges for Fiscal Year 
2025-26

That the Board of Directors conduct a public hearing and adopt a 
resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. CSD

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA ADOPTING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE 
LEVEL B - RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHTING, SERVICE LEVEL C - 
PERIMETER LANDSCAPING, SERVICE LEVEL D - RECYCLING 
AND REFUSE COLLECTION, AND SERVICE LEVEL R - 
EMERGENCY UNPAVED ROAD MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2025-26

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Resolution
Final Engineer's Report

Attachments:

CSD DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT

CSD GENERAL MANAGER REPORT

CSD BOARD OF DIRECTOR REPORTS

Page 8

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6169
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8493422c-04bd-4285-82b9-9f78d8e934fc.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dd20a0f6-2dd5-44f8-8f55-4449f71fa867.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=36469eef-405f-4e1e-97f9-13bb991efc93.pdf


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

CSD ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Temecula Community Services District will be held on Tuesday, 
August 12, 2025, at 2:00 p.m., for a Closed Session, with regular session commencing at 3:00 p.m., at 
the Council Chambers located at 41000 Main Street, Temecula, California.

Page 9



City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE TEMECULA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY - NO 
MEETING

TEMECULA HOUSING AUTHORITY - NO MEETING

TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY

CALL TO ORDER:  Chair Brenden Kalfus

ROLL CALL:  Alexander, Kalfus, Rahn, Schwank, Stewart

TPFA PUBLIC COMMENT

A total of 30 minutes is provided for members of the public to address the Board of Directors on matters 
not listed on the agenda. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. A total of 30 minutes is provided for 
members of the public to address the City Council on matters not listed on the agenda. Each speaker is 
limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person at the meeting by submitting a speaker 
card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order received. Still images may be displayed 
on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. Public comments may also be submitted 
by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must be received prior to the time the item is 
called for public comments and submitted to CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public 
participation is governed by Council Policy regarding Public Participation at Meetings adopted by 
Resolution No. 2021-54.

TPFA CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and all will be enacted by one 
roll call vote. There will be no discussion of these items unless members of the Temecula Public 
Financing Authority request specific items be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action. A 
total of 30 minutes is provided for members of the public to address the Board of Directors on items that 
appear on the Consent Calendar. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in 
person at the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the 
order received. Still images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is 
prohibited. Public comments may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email 
comments must be received prior to the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to 
CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding 
Public Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

16. Authorize Fiscal Year 2025-26 Special Tax Levies for the Community Facilities Districts

That the Board of Directors adopt the following resolutions entitled:

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 01-02 (HARVESTON)

Recommendation:

Page 10

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6178


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 03-01 (CROWNE HILL)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 03-02 (RORIPAUGH RANCH)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 03-03 (WOLF CREEK)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 03-06 (HARVESTON II)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 16-01 (RORIPAUGH RANCH PHASE 2)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 19-01 (MUNICIPAL SERVICES)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

Page 11



City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 20-01 (HEIRLOOM FARMS - MUNICIPAL 
SERVICES)

RESOLUTION NO. TPFA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TEMECULA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING 
THE LEVY OF A SPECIAL TAX IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
DISTRICT NO. 20-01 (HEIRLOOM FARMS - FACILITIES)

Agenda Report
CFD 01-02 Resolution - Harveston
CFD 01-02 Budget – Series A  Harveston
CFD 01-02 Budget – Series B Harveston
CFD 03-01 Resolution - Crowne Hill
CFD 03-01 Budget - Crowne Hill
CFD 03-02 Resolution - Roripaugh Ranch
CFD 03-02 Budget - Roripaugh Ranch
CFD 03-03 Resolution - Wolf Creek
CFD 03-03 Budget - Wolf Creek
CFD 03-06 Resolution - Harveston II
CFD 03-06 Budget - Harveston II
CFD 16-01 Resolution - Roripaugh Ranch Phase 2
CFD 16-01 Exhibit A - Roripaugh Ranch Phase 2
CFD 16-01 Budget - Roripaugh Ranch Phase 2
CFD 19-01 Resolution - Municipal Services
CFD 19-01 Exhibit A - Municipal Services
CFD 19-01 Budget - Municipal Services
CFD 20-01 Resolution - Heirloom Farms – Municipal Services
CFD 20-01 Exhibit A - Heirloom Farms – Municipal Service
CFD 20-01 Budget - Heirloom Farms - Municipal Services
CFD 20-01 Resolution - Heirloom Farms - Facilities
CFD 20-01 Budget - Heirloom Farms - Facilities

Attachments:

TPFA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

TPFA BOARD OF DIRECTOR REPORTS

TPFA ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Temecula Public Financing Authority will be held on Tuesday, August 
12, 2025, at 2:00 p.m., for a Closed Session, with regular session commencing at 3:00 p.m., at the 
Council Chambers located at 41000 Main Street, Temecula, California.

Page 12

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a08b63f1-2a75-4e09-9fcf-d54a68041f27.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7d4b69e7-a69f-4033-a4b9-efecd2e5607d.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=90c5a8b3-d7a9-4f9e-a164-eb0cbc2c248b.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2c4215f-c149-433c-8f93-e3d6af607952.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=88630e9f-bc90-4a86-a8a8-1b06a4eaa1a1.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=63056914-7e2b-4839-bce8-118f6d219abb.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=95c2d57f-ffe7-486f-a176-a61292e4f2cd.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7840d268-a0fb-475a-9637-733b301aeab8.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d5bcfa2a-5041-4a64-8cde-fe4ad9e32d37.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=466ff9f4-2dd2-458d-84a7-6e6ca266aad8.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b80f92fe-ff8b-408d-b05c-27e358cd5e79.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6bed103a-8d6e-404f-9622-2d5b5f9b3be8.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2997fbe-24e9-4b73-becf-1e01affead58.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2a6781c-a454-4cae-b64e-a53fadde0ead.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f3b093bc-068c-4584-9876-12007f8b6758.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e124999c-798a-4f7c-bb42-ad9f8b26aae1.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29ea9ac1-2880-423c-b98e-f74d9b986d47.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d3a10bf7-61c9-48cf-b110-f2e6b6ba1d9e.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ccbf0314-0b35-4d39-a15b-e5e0de0df9df.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=909a59f1-4a5f-486d-9f96-8a2c29f812e4.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=55606106-e947-49c8-9942-4dce5861d29f.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=39621d3b-9d5a-4d7d-83b1-b879aefcb8e1.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1cabe2e1-55bf-4b50-b475-0cc87c71d8c9.pdf


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

RECONVENE TEMECULA CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC HEARING

Any person may submit written comments to the City Council before a public hearing or may appear 
and be heard in support of or in opposition to the approval of a project at the time of the hearing. If you 
challenge a project in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised 
at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk at or prior to the public 
hearing. For public hearings each speaker is limited to 5 minutes. Public comments may be made in 
person at the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk or by submitting an email to be 
included into the record. Email comments must be submitted to CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. 
Email comments on all matters, including those not on the agenda, must be received prior to the time 
the item is called for public comments. At public hearings involving land use matters, the property 
owner and/or applicant has the burden of proof and, therefore, shall be allowed 15 minutes for an initial 
presentation, and an additional 10 minutes for rebuttal by its development team following other 
comments on the matter. An appellant, other than the property owner and/or applicant, and the 
spokesperson for an organized group of residents residing within the noticed area of the property, which 
is the subject of the public hearing, shall be allowed 15 minutes to present the appellant’s position to the 
Council. The Mayor may allow more time if required to provide due process for the property owner, 
applicant or appellant. All other members of the public may speak during the public hearing for a 
maximum period of 5 minutes each. Deferral of one speaker’s time to another is not permitted. In the 
event of a large number of speakers, the Mayor may reduce the maximum time limit for members of the 
public to speak. All public participation is governed by the Council Policy regarding Public 
Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

17. Approve Resolution Adopting Specific Plan Amendment No. 12 to the Old Town Specific Plan 
to Extend By One Year the Outdoor Live Entertainment Pilot Program

That the City Council adopt a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA ADOPTING SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO 
THE OLD TOWN SPECIFIC PLAN TO EXTEND BY ONE YEAR THE 
OUTDOOR LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PILOT PROGRAM AND 
MAKE A FINDING OF EXEMPTION UNDER CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) GUIDELINES SECTION 
15061(B)(3), (LONG RANGE PROJECT NO. LR25-0135)

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Resolution
Exhibit A – Specific Plan Amendment No. 12
Notice of Public Hearing
Notice of Exemption

Attachments:

18. Introduce Ordinance Amending Titles 5, 8, 16, and 17 of the Temecula Municipal Code Related 

Page 13

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6174
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=346ee994-a248-4081-a559-36f53283c400.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3784bfbb-0c2d-425f-a9eb-98a8d016caed.DOCX
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=41df09a8-5b72-4f79-89e3-1b1b42e640e3.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=efcc16c4-9b31-4b20-9d4a-b0624fdd91d0.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a2fa2d6-2fd0-49bb-9904-644b39ed3d53.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6175


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

to Minor Revisions to Business License Requirements, Nuisance Abatement, Alcohol or 
Entertainment Conditional Use Permits, Accessory Structures and Setbacks, Bicycle Parking 
Requirements, Barber/Beauty Shops, Energy Storage Standards, and Raceways for Signage

That the City Council conduct a public hearing and introduce an 
ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TEMECULA AMENDING TITLES 5, 8, 16 AND 17 OF THE 
TEMECULA MUNICIPAL CODE MAKING 1) MINOR REVISIONS 
TO BUSINESS LICENSE REQUIREMENTS, 2) REDUCE TIMELINE 
FOR NUISANCE ABATEMENT COST RECOUPMENT, 3) AMEND 
REQUIREMENTS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMITS TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 9.10 AND CHAPTER 
17.09, 4) LIMIT HOME OCCUPATION BUSINESS APPOINTMENT 
FREQUENCY, 5) ADD A NOTE FOR RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS IN 
RESIDENTIAL ZONES TO FOLLOW EXISTING STANDARDS, 6) 
LIMIT ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TO A SINGLE STORY, 7) 
CLARIFY SHED SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, 8) AMEND BICYCLE 
PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-TENANT RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENTS, 9) REMOVE BARBER/BEAUTY SHOP AND 
PERSONAL SERVICE SHOP AS A PERMITTED USE IN THE LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL AND BUSINESS PARK ZONING DISTRICTS, 10) 
AMEND ENERGY STORAGE STANDARDS, 11) PROHIBIT 
EXPOSED RACEWAYS FOR SIGNAGE, 12) PROHIBIT BUSINESS 
ADVERTISING ON COMMUNITY FEATURES, 13) ADD VARIOUS 
DEFINITIONS, AND 14) MAKE A FINDING OF EXEMPTION 
UNDER CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 
GUIDELINES SECTION 15061 (B)(3), (LONG RANGE PROJECT NO. 
LR25-0004)

Recommendation:

Agenda Report
Ordinance
PC Resolution No. 2025-21
Notice of Public Hearing
Notice of Exemption

Attachments:

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS (RECEIVE AND FILE)

19. City Council Travel/Conference Report

Agenda Report
Itinerary - ICSC
Itinerary - Advocacy Trip

Attachments:

Page 14

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6175
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=06a7df07-519a-42a8-ae4a-b0af3148edac.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1f356d77-e2ba-4270-bf66-fce2140052cb.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e7ab67b-25e0-4575-bcc3-2755253e3adb.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37126a36-f8df-45f3-9e97-519d3d260772.doc
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=09c3daff-7da3-4f9e-a4d4-7219dbccd591.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6167
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8c3f3336-00b1-4d06-9832-e3838c3a5038.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=db79cf9c-e726-40d4-baea-51b822603cce.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a3b81fd-7de6-4dc3-806e-99e11cee168f.pdf


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

20. Community Development Department Monthly Report

Monthly Report - May
Planning Activity Report - May
Monthly Report - June
Planning Activity Report - June

Attachments:

21. Fire Department Monthly Report

Agenda Report
Monthly Report - May
Monthly Report - June

Attachments:

22. Public Works Department Monthly Report

Agenda Report
Project Status Report

Attachments:

PRESENTATIONS (EXTERNAL) - NONE

PUBLIC COMMENTS - NON-AGENDA ITEMS

A total of 30 minutes is provided for members of the public to address the City Council on matters not 
listed on the agenda. Each speaker is limited to 3 minutes. Public comments may be made in person at 
the meeting by submitting a speaker card to the City Clerk. Speaker cards will be called in the order 
received. Still images may be displayed on the projector. All other audio and visual use is prohibited. 
Public comments may also be submitted by email for inclusion into the record. Email comments must 
be received prior to the time the item is called for public comments and submitted to 
CouncilComments@temeculaca.gov. All public participation is governed by Council Policy regarding 
Public Participation at Meetings adopted by Resolution No. 2021-54.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE CITY COUNCIL AGENDAS

Any Council Member, including the Mayor, may request an item be placed on a future agenda. Any 
such request will be discussed under this section. In making the request, a Council Member may briefly 
describe the topic of the proposed agenda item and any timing associated with the placement of the item 
on the agenda. This description shall not exceed 3 minutes. No substantive discussion on the subject of 
the motion may occur. Items may only be placed on the agenda by Council Members pursuant to policy 
or by the City Manager based on administrative or operational needs of the City. Public comments on 
the placement of these agenda items shall be limited to a maximum of 30 minutes. Individual comments 
shall not exceed 3 minutes. All public participation is governed by the Council Policy regarding Public 
Participation at Meetings and Agenda Placements by Council Members adopted by Resolution No. 
2021-54.

CITY MANAGER REPORT

Page 15

https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6166
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=129832a3-e628-4d77-8bcf-0308056482cf.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6c7e0d0c-a369-4860-b66e-1419f422d946.doc
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c01c5f7d-1ae6-4e2a-83f7-ba0555fb1743.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7081a2db-0104-46af-8452-8ef2455da000.doc
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6176
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6cdc8852-895b-4328-aad1-e57a7c306689.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff370dfe-7a62-4e52-a5bf-4a70d485ea8a.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=41520bc2-d4c2-45f1-9597-b7feabf7dfbc.pdf
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6160
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79e415f8-67be-4238-b4d3-3e0306052b64.docx
https://temeculaca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7e071aaa-b5f4-47a6-b253-1ba5b00633bb.docx


City Council Agenda July 22, 2025

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the City Council will be held on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, at 2:00 p.m., 
for a Closed Session, with regular session commencing at 3:00 p.m., at the Council Chambers located at 
41000 Main Street, Temecula, California.

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

The full agenda packet (including staff reports, public closed session information, and any supplemental material 
available after the original posting of the agenda), distributed to a majority of the City Council regarding any 
item on the agenda, will be available for public viewing in the main reception area of the Temecula Civic Center 
during normal business hours at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. The material will also be available on the 
City's website at TemeculaCa.gov. and available for review at the respective meeting. If you have questions 
regarding any item on the agenda, please contact the City Clerk’s Department at (951) 694-6444.

Page 16


